<u>STA</u>NDARD &POOR'S

Bank Credit Report

LeasePlan Corporation N.V.

Credit Rating:

A/Stable/A-1

Rationale

The ratings on Dutch bank LeasePlan Corporation N.V. are supported by its leading franchise in operational car leasing and fleet management, wide geographic diversification, and satisfactory financial profile—notably sound asset quality and earnings generation.

LeasePlan is 50% owned by Germany-based Volkswagen automotive group (VW; A-/Stable/A-2), through Volkswagen Bank GmbH (VW Bank; A/Stable/A-1), and two long-term Gulf-based investors, each owning 25%. Due to operational and financial independence from VW, the presence of large minority shareholdings, and LeasePlan's regulated status as a bank under Dutch law, LeasePlan's ratings reflect its pure stand-alone creditworthiness. The ratings on LeasePlan could moderately diverge from those on VW Bank, but not more than one notch, if LeasePlan's stand-alone strengths merit it. LeasePlan's limited business diversification, cost-intensive business model, and wholesale funding structure are constraining factors for higher stand-alone ratings, though. Another factor limiting the potential rating differentiation is the put option granted by VW to the Gulf investors.

LeasePlan operates in almost 30 countries and has commanding positions in most of them. The €14.5 billion net lease portfolio has surged in recent years, reflecting both organic growth and opportunistic acquisitions outside its home market of The Netherlands. Prudently managed international expansion compensates for LeasePlan's business concentration in car fleet leasing.

Primary Credit Analysts. Pierre Gautier Paris (33) 1-4420-6711 pierre_gautier@ standardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst. Harm Semder Frankfurt (49) 69-33-999-158 harm_semder@ standardandpoors.com Additional Contact: Financial Institutions Ratings Europe FIG_Europe@ standardandpoors.com

RatingsDirect Publication Date May 20, 2008 Although the bank's liquidity profile is structurally constrained by the wholesale nature of its funding, LeasePlan continues to manage its balance sheet very conservatively, especially amid the current market turbulence. The bank maintains sound liquidity and, while continuing to write business, has prefunded its liabilities maturing in the next 12 months to cover potential nonaccess to capital markets. Funding also remains well balanced in terms of sources and maturities and independent of VW, which is important in our view. However, we expect the impact of rising refinancing costs to become more marked as 2008 progresses, and do not rule out a moderate decline in net interest income for the year.

Profitability is high and sustainable, underpinned by strong margins, a large proportion of noninterest-sensitive revenues, and structurally low reserving needs. New business generation should remain sustained amid weaker economic conditions in 2008 but the nature of the business model should continue to weigh on the cost base, though. Asset quality stands to remain sound, with a focus on European and international blue chips and adequate collateralization. We do not rule out a marginal increase in credit risk charges in a tougher environment, though from historic lows. Residual value risk is well-managed, but we anticipate that the likely deterioration in macroeconomic prospects, notably in the U.K., may moderately alter residual value performance.

The capital position is adequate for the rating, with an 8.04% adjusted total equity ratio at yearend 2007.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects our expectation that LeasePlan will maintain its dominant market position and satisfactory financial profile—notably its sound asset quality, conservative liquidity management, and improving cost efficiency. Standard & Poor's believes that LeasePlan will continue to maintain its independence from the VW group, especially regarding operations and funding. We also expect the bank to maintain, under Basel II, a prudent capital policy that takes into consideration its business concentration.

We could consider a negative rating action if LeasePlan fails to maintain sound liquidity, demonstrates a significantly weaker performance in residual value management, or materially increases leverage under Basel II. On the other hand, given LeasePlan's lack of business diversification and structurally constrained liquidity exacerbated by the difficult funding environment, the bank would need to markedly and sustainably improve its financial profile, especially cost efficiency and capitalization, for us to consider a positive rating action.

2

Published by Standard & Poor's, a Division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. Executive offices: 1221 Avenue of the Americas, New York, NY 10020. Editorial offices: 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041. Subscriber services: (1) 212-438-7280. Copyright 2005 by The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. Reproduction in whole or in part prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. Information has been obtained by Standard & Poor's from sources believed to be reliable. However, because of the possibility of human or mechanical error by our sources, Standard & Poor's or others, Standard & Poor's or the result obtained from the use of such information. Ratings are statements of opinion, not statements of fact or recommendations to buy, hold, or sell any securities.

Standard & Poor's uses billing and contact data collected from subscribers for billing and order fulfillment purposes, and occasionally to inform subscribers about products or services from Standard & Poor's, our parent, The McGraw-Hill Companies, and reputable third parties that may be of interest to them. All subscriber billing and contact data collected is stored in a secure database in the U.S. and access is limited to authorized persons. If you would prefer not to have your information used as outlined in this notice, if you wish to review your information for accuracy, or for more information on our privacy practices, please call us at (1) 212-438-7280 or write us at: privacy@standardandpoors.com. For more information about The McGraw-Hill Companies PrivacyPolicy please visit www.mcgraw-hill.com/privacy.html.

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor's Ratings Services ("Ratings Services") are the result of separate activities designed to preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. Ratings are statements of opinion, not statements of fact or recommendations to buy, hold, or sell any securities. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions of Standard & Poor's may have information that is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor's has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities or by the underwriters participating in the distribution thereof. The fees generally vary from US\$2,000 to over US\$1,500,000. While Standard & Poor's reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications.

Permissions: To reprint, translate, or quote Standard & Poor's publications, contact: Client Services, 55 Water Street, New York, NY 10041; (1) 212-438-9823; or by e-mail to: research_request@standardandpoors.com.

The McGraw-Hill Companies